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U. S. HALF CENTS 
LOT NO. 

1. 1794 G-4 Very good. Sharp date. (30.00) 
2. 1795 G-5 Good-very good. (22.00) 
3. 1795 G-5 as above. Good. Sharp reverse. ( 15.00) 
4. 1797 G-3 Good. Scarce type coin (17.00) 
5. 1797 G-4 Good. Struck over Talbot, Allum & Lee cent. 

LEE plainly visible beneath date. (25.00) 
6. 1800 G-l Very fine, lustrous. Toned an attractive brown. (15.00) 
7. 1802 over 1800 (as all are). G-l. Very good-fine. Unusually sharp reverse 

with HALF CENT very clear. Lacks the characteristic weak 
lettering of most specimens of this date. Definitely worth a 
premium bid! (60.00) 

8. 1802 duplicate of above. Very good with usual reverse weakness of faint 
lettering. All obverse lettering sharp. (45.00) 

9. 1803 Very good; 1804 fine. 2 pieces (10.00) 
10. 1804 G-ll Rarity 7. Obverse of G-7; reverse of G-10. Spiked chin. Very 

rare. This specimen Very good-fine and worthy of a $40.00 bid. 
(40.00) 

11. 1805 Fine; 1806 Fine. 2 pieces. (15.00) 
12. 1806 G-2 small 6 with stems. Rarity 6. Fine with weak reverse lettering 

of UNITED STATES. Very popular variety. Worth $32.50. 
(32.50) 

13. 1807 G-l. Very fine. Traces of original lustre. (15.00) 
14. 1807 Fine; 1808 Very good, 2 pieces. (12.00) 
15. 1808 G-l. The overdate 1808 7. Very good, sharp. (24.00) 
16. 1809 over 6. Fine. (7.50) 
17. 1809 Extremely fine, sharp. (12.00) 
18. 1810 Fine, usual weak strike. (9.00) 
19. 1811 nearly Fine. G-l Rarity 4. Scarce. (25.00) 
20. 1825 Very good, 1826 Very good, 1828 Fine, 1829 Very good, 1832 Fine. 

5 pieces. (18.00) 
21. 1828 12 star variety. Very fine. (10.00) 
22. 1828 13 stars. MS 60. Original red Unc. (25.00) 
23. 1833 Proof. Record of $85.00 at auction. Very scarce. (85.00) 
24. 1835 Uncirculated. Original red (12.00) 
25. 1837 token. HALF CENT WORTH OF PURE COPPER. Although this 

is properly a Hard Times token, it has found its way into many 
half half cent collections. Very popular. Very Fine. (12.00) 

26. 1837 token, duplicate of above. Fine. (8.00) 

The Very Rare 1841 Original Half Cent 

27. 1841 Breen 1-A, G-l. Original, large berry reverse. Traces of obverse die 
crack as on all 1841 half cents we have examined. Extremely 
rare. Dupont’s Very fine realized $110.00 in 1954. It would not 
surprise us to see this choice Proof realize $195.00 (195.00) 
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LOT NO. 

The Very Rare 1841 Second Restrike Half Cent 

28. 1841 B 1-C. Second restrike. Small berry reverse with microscopic 
scratches in the die over RICA in AMERICA. Full rarity 7. 
Lacking in both the Dupont and Ryder sales. A buy for the col- 
letor of rare half cents. This Proof should bring over $250.00. 
(250.00) 

The Very Rare 1842 First Restrike Half Cent 

29. 1842 B 1-B. First restrike. Small berry reverse of 1856. Double impres¬ 
sions on CENT and ribbon on reverse. This variety was lacking 

in the Ryder sale. Dupont’s specimen sold for $190.00 three years 
ago. Should realize $200-$300 on todays market. This specimen 
is a choice proof with wire edge. (300.00) 

The Very Rare 1843 Original Half Cent 

30. 1843 B 1-A. Original, large berry reverse. Lacking in the Ryder sale. Du¬ 

pont’s proof brought $140. Extremely rare. This proof should 

approach $200. (200.00) 

The Excessively Rare 1843 Second Restrike Half Cent 

31. 1843 B 1-C. Second restrike. Small berry reverse with die scratches over 
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LOT NO. 

RICA. Choice proof. Lacking in both Ryder and Dupont sales. 
This is one of the very rarest of half cents; only two other speci¬ 
mens being located. One of these is the Eliasberg specimen from 
the Jenks sale and the other is the specimen sold in the Gosch sale 
of 1953. Of equal rarity to the 1852 second restrike half cent 
which was privately sold for $400 last year. Of equal rarity to the 
1852 original half cent which sold for $510 sixteen years ago in 
the Dunham sale. This coin should sell for $450 or better (450.00) 

The Very Rare 1846 Original Half Cent 

32. 1846 B 1-A. Original, large berry reverse. Not in the Ryder sale. Dupont’s 
sold for $170 three years ago. Choice proof. Should realize 
$200.00. (200.00) 

The Very Rare 1847 Second Restrike Half Cent 

33. 1847 B 1-C. Second restrike. Small berry reverse; die scratches over 
RICA. Dupont’s sold for $165.00. This choice proof should go 

to $200.00. (200.00) 

The Very Rare 1848 First Restrike Half Cent 

34. 1848 B 1-B. First restrike. Reverse of 1856; double impressions on CENT 
and ribbon. Proof. Dupont $170.00. Should bring $200.00 (200.00) 

35. 1848 B 1-B. A duplicate of this rare coin! Proof. $200.00. (200.00) 
36. 1849 Large date. Extremely fine. (12.00) 

37. 1849 Large date. A duplicate. Very fine. (10.00) 

38. 1850 Extremely fine. (9.00) 
39. 1850 A duplicate. Very fine. (7.00) 

40. 1851 Extremely fine. (6.00) 
41. 1851 A duplicate. Very fine. (5.00) 
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The Very Rare 1852 Half Cent 

42. 

43. 

44. 

45. 
46. 

47. 

48. 

49. 

50. 

51. 

An 

52. 

53. 
54. 

55. 

56. 

57. 

58. 

59. 

60. 

61. 

1852 B 1-B. Small berries, reverse of 1856 restrike. Proof. In 1954 when 

this coin cataloged $75 the Dupont specimen realized $150.00. 
This specimen should realize about $175.00 (175.00) 

1853 Uncirculated, dark brown. We have never seen an 1853 in Gem 
Unc. condition. (10.00) 

1855 extremely fine; 1856 extremely fine. 2 pieces. (14.00) 
1856 PROOF, regular reverse of year. Should bring $80.00 (80.00) 
1857 PROOF, reverse of 1856. Extremely popular as last year of half cent 

coinage. Has sold for over $100. (100.00) 

1857 Uncirculated. (22.00) 
1857 Duplicate. Extremely fine. (13.00) 

Lot of five half cents. 1804 VG, 1806 VG, 1851 VG, 1855 Fine, and 1857 
Very fine, but with edge cuts. 5 pieces (16.00) 

Another lot of half cents. 1850 VF, 1851 EF, 1853 VF, 1857 Fine. 4 pieces. 

(23.00) 

U. S. LARGE CENTS 

1794 S-60 R-4. Very good. (20.00) 

Exceptional Specimen of the Very Rare 1795 Jefferson Cent 

1795 S-80. The famous Jefferson Head cent. This Very fine -20 specimen 

is the finest to be offered in a long time. All lettering is very sharp 
on both obverse and reverse. The coin is an attractive olive brown 

color. The Fine -15 Dupont coin sold for $325.00 in 1954. A 
Very good -10 specimen realized $285 in Stack’s sale of April 19, 

1957. This specimen will probably realize over $350.00 (375.00) 

1797 S-120a reverse of 1796. Fine; scarce. Rarity 4. (35.00) 
1797 S-121 reverse of 1796. Fine; scarce. Rarity 3. (35.00) 

1797 S-134 regular reverse of year. Rarity 4. VG-Fine. (20.00) 

1798 S-166 large 8. Well advanced reverse break. Very fine. (15.00) 

1798 S-169 Rarity 5. Fine (27.50) 
1798 S-174 Rarity 3. Very fine. (22.00) 

1800 over 79. S-190. Rarity -5. Very good. (16.00) 
1800 over 79. S-193. Rarity -6. Very good-fine. Olive colored. (20.00) 

1800 S-209 Rarity 5. Very good. (8.00) 
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LOT NO. 

62. 1801 S-213 Rarity 3. Slight clip in planchet below date. Fine. ( 13.00) 
63. 1802 S-241. Stemless wreath, double fraction bar. A full very fine -30 

except for small scratch before face. Heavy reverse rim 
break. (40.00) 

64. 1803 S-243. Stemless wreath. Fine-Very fine. (20.00) 
65. 1803 S-249. The corrected fraction variety. Good, sharp fraction (7.00) 
66. 1803 S-256. R-4. Fine, olive toning. (10.00) 

The Scarce 1803 Large Date Cent 

67. 1803 S-265. The scarce large date large fraction variety. A full Fine con¬ 
dition. Will probably bring close to $80.00 (80.00) 

68. 1806 S-270. Very good obverse Fine reverse. Scarce. (25.00) 
69. 1810 over 9. Fine. (12.00) 
70. 1811 over 10. Good. (11.00) 

71. 1811 Fine.(27.50) 
72. 1813 Extremely fine, but with small edge clip. Still a very choice 

item. (22.50) 

73. 1813 duplicate. Very good-fine. (12.00) 
74. 1814 Plain 4. A sharp very fine. (11.00) 
75. 1816 N-4. Extremely fine, sharp. (13.00) 
76. 1817 A.U. sharp. (14.00) 
77. 1817 15 star variety. Extremely fine with light scratches over the 7 in the 

date. The fifteen star variety is becoming a popular item for in¬ 
vestors with choice specimens consistently bringing more than 
catalog listings. This specimen and the others listed below repre¬ 
sent an excellent opportunity to acquire a small group for in¬ 
vestment. (20.00) 

15 stars. Very fine. (13.00) 
15 stars. Very fine, rim nicks on reverse. (12.00) 

15 stars. Fine. (10.00) 
15 stars. Group of five pieces. Average Good condition. (20.00) 
15 stars. Group of four pieces. Average Good condition. (16.00) 
N-10 Red unc. die break connecting stars and date. (20.00) 
N-10 Brown unc. Another Randall hoard coin. (17.00) 
Uncirculated. Originally purchased as a proof. Iridescent toning, 

prooflike obverse and reverse fields. (23.00) 
arge date. Very fine, 1818 Very fine. 2 pieces (6.00) 
small date. Originally purchased as proof, actually a polished un¬ 

circulated. (20.00) 
N-13. small date. Uncirculated, die break connecting stars and 

date. (20.00) 
Very fine, sharp, scarce. (30.00) 
Very good. (11.00) 
Very good, duplicate of above. ( 11.00) 

Very fine. (6.00) 
Good. (15.00) 

78. 1817 
79. 1817 
80. 1817 
81. 1817 
82. 1817 
83. 1818 
84. 1818 
85. 1819 

86. 1819 
87. 1819 

88. 1820 

89. 1821 
90. 1821 
91. 1821 
92. 1822 
93. 1823 



LOT NO. 

94. 

95. 
96. 
97. 
98. 
99. 

100. 
101. 
102. 
103. 
104. 

105. 
106. 

107. 

1823 over 22. Very good, reverse edge bump. (10.00) 

1823 the restrike. Die cracked across obverse. Brown unc. Scarce. (35.00) 
1826 nearly Unc., sharp. (15.00) 
1827 Very fine. (6.00) 

1828 small date. Very fine, scarce. (15.00) 

1835 large date, large stars; 1835 small date, small stars; and 1835 type 
of 1836. 3 pieces. Very fine. (20.00) 

1837 plain hair cord. Extremely fine. (10.00) 
1838 N-4 Nearly Unc. (7.50) 

1839 Silly Head, Very fine. (15.00) 
1839 Booby Head, nearly unc. attractive brown toning. (20.00) 
1840 Almost Uncirculated. (12.00) 

1842 Almost Uncirculated. (10.00) 
1843 type of 1842. Almost uncirculated. (10.00) 
1844, 1845, 1846, 1847, and 1848. Group of 5 coins. All sharp VF. (15.00) 

The Extremely Rare 1849 Proof Large Cent 

108. 1849 N-18. reverse of 1844. Choice red and purple PROOF. Exteremely 

rare. Should bring in the neighborhood of $160.00. (160.00) 

109. 1849, 1850, 1851, 1852, 1853, 1854, 1855, 1856. 8 pieces. All VF. (17.50) 
110. 1851 red and brown uncirculated. A variety unlisted in Newcomb. (25.00) 

The Extremely Rare 1854 Proof Large Cent 

111., 1854 N-12. Golden PROOF. Extremely rare so choice. (160.00) 
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The Extremely Rare 1855 Proof Large Cent 

LOT NO. 

1 12. 1855 N-10. PROOF, a choice specimen from the T. James Clarke Collec¬ 
tion. (160.00) 

The Extremely Rare 1856 Proof Large Cent 

113. 1856 choice PROOF. Extremely rare as are all proof large cents. (150.00) 

The Extremely Rare 1857 Proof Large Cent 

1 14. 1857 golden PROOF with wire edge. Small date. Very rare, auction record 

over $180.00. (180.00) 
115. 1847 and 1848. 2 pieces, both brown uncirculated. (15.00) 
116. 1850 and 1851. 2 pieces, both brown uncirculated. (14.00) 
117. 1853 uncirculated, 1856 uncirculated. 2 pieces. (15.00) 
118. 1853 and 1854. 2 pieces. Both unc., but recolored. (15.00) 
119. 1857 Small date, choice red and brown uncirculated. (25.00) 
120. 1826, 1837, 1838, 1853, and 1854. 5 pieces, all VF or better. (16.00) 

SMALL CENTS 

121. 1857 Very fine, 1858 Small letters VF, and 1858 L. Letters VF. 3 pcs. 

(17.50) 
122. 1857, 1858 SL, and 1858 LL. as above but in Fine condition. 3 pcs. (14.00) 
123. 1859, 60, 61, 62, 63, and 64. 6 coins. All Fine with full LIBERTY. (17.00) 
124. Duplicate set as above, but in Very Good condition. Part LIBERTY. 

(22.00) 
125. Another duplicate set, 6 pieces in Good condition. (8.00) 
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LOT NO. 

126. 1862 cents (3), 1863 cents (3). Total 6 pieces. Fine-Very fine. (12.00) 
127. Various copper nickel Indian cents in G-VG. condition. 14 pieces (9.00) 
128. 1860 Uncirculated. (13.00) 
129. 1862, 1863. Uncirculated. 2 pieces. (9.00) 
130. 1864 copper-nickel. Uncirculated. (10.00) 
131. 1864 bronze. Uncirculated. (15.00) 
132. 1864- L Extremely fine. Rainbow colored. (47.50) 
133. 1864- L Very good, half LIBERTY. (17.50) 
134. 1864- L Good. (10.00) 
135. 1865 Uncirculated. (10.00) 
136. 1866 Fine. (11.00) 
137. 1866 Very good. (6.00) 
138. 1866 Good. (5.00) 
139. 1867 Very fine. (15.00) 
140. 1867. Good. (5.00) 
141. 1868 Good. (5.00) 
142. 1869 over 8. Very good, scare. Listed for the first time in the 10th Edi¬ 

tion Guidebook. Since that time most collectors have added this 
coin to their want lists. Extremely popular and needed to finish 

the Indian Head cent set. (19.00) 
143. 1869 over 8. duplicate in Good condition. (17.50) 
144. 1869 regular date. Very good-fine. (10.00) 
145. 1869 as above. Good. (5.50) 
146. 1870 About Fine. (12.00) 
147. 1870 Very good. (9.00) 
148. 1870 Good. (7.00) 
149. 1871 Good, scarce. (8.00) 
150. 1872 Brown uncirculated. (47.50) 
151. 1872 Very good. (16.00) 

152. 1873 Extremely fine (12.00) 

153. 1873 Very fine. (8.00) 
154. 1873 Good. (3.50) 
155. 1874 Extremely fine. (11.00) 
156. 1874 Very good. (3.00) 
157. 1874 Good. (3.00) 
158. 1875 Very fine. (8.00) 
159. 1875 Good. (3.00) 
160. 1876 Very good. (4.00) 
161. 1877 Very good/fine reverse. Rare date. (32.50) 
162. 1877 About good. (16.00) 

163. 1878 Good. (4.00) 
164. 1879 Read and brown Unc. (8.00) 

165. 1880 Uncirculated gem. (9.00) 

166. 1880 another, red Unc. (9.00) 
167. 1881 Uncirculated gem. (9.00) 
168. 1889 Cleaned PROOF. (6.00) 

169. 1899 Unc. gem. (7.00) 

170. 1900 Choice Unc., brown. (4.00) 

171. 1890, 1899, 1905, 1906, 1907, and 1909 cleaned Unc. 6 pieces. (18.00) 

172. 1908- S Very fine, scarce. (15.00) 

173. 1908- S Fine. (13.00) 

174. Set of Indian Cents complete 1857 to 1909 except “S” mints. Condition 
runs Good to Fine with the average being Very good. The 1864-L 

has part LIBERTY. The scarce dates in the 1870’s all have clear, 

sharp dates. A choice set; 56 pieces. (125.00) 

175. LINCOLN CENTS. 1909-VDB, 1909, 1910, 1911, 1912, and 1913. All 

choice Uncirculated. These P mint coins are just coming into 

their own. 6 pieces. (14.00) 
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LOT NO. 

176. 1909-S 

177. 1909-S 
178. 1910-S 

179. 1911 -D 
180. 1911-S 

181. 1912-D 

182. 1912-S 
183. 1913-D 
184. 1913-S 
185. 1914 I 

VDB Brilliant uncirculated, has realized over $65 in recent 
months. (75.00) 
Brilliant uncirculated, gem quality. (17.50) 
Brilliant uncirculated. Has been bringing almost double 10th 
Ed. Guidebook listing. (11.00) 
Brilliant uncirculated. (10.00) 
Brilliant uncirculated. Unusually sharp mintmark for this 
date. (1*5.00) 
Brilliant uncirculated. A much underrated coin. Lists at $16 in 
the 10th Ed. Guidebook, but has records exceeding $24. (24.00) 
Brilliant uncirculated. (17.50) 
Brilliant uncirculated, weak strike. (16.00) 
Brilliant uncirculated. (17.50) 

Brilliant uncirculated. (7.50) 

The Uncirculated 1914-D Lincoln Cent 

186. 1914-D Choice uncirculated, extremely sharp with full lustre. The 1914-D 
is probably the most sought-after date in the Lincoln series. Has 
numerous auction records near $200.00. Will probably bring $200 
or more. (200.00) 

187. 1914-S Brilliant uncirculated. Consistently selling over catalog. (42.50) 
188. 1915 Brilliant uncirculated. (8.50) 
189. 1915-D Brilliant uncirculated. (7.00) 
190. 1915-S Brilliant uncirculated. (14.00) 
191. 1916, 1917, 1918, 1919, 1920. Brilliant unc. 5 pieces (10.00) 
192. 1916-D Brilliant uncirculated (10.00) 
193. 1916-S Brilliant uncirculated. (14.00) 

194. 1917-D Brilliant uncirculated. (10.00) 

195. 1917-S Brilliant uncirculated. (10.00) 

196. 1918-D Brilliant uncirculated. (13.00) 

197. 1918-S Brilliant uncirculated. (15.00) 

198. 1919-D 1919-S Brilliant Unc., 2 pieces. (15.00) 

199. 1920-D Brilliant uncirculated. (15.00) 

200. 1920-S Brilliant uncirculated, sharp. (15.00) 

201. 1921 Brilliant uncirculated, scarce P mint. (7.50) 
202. 1921-S Uncirculated, reddish brown. Sharp. Very desirable. Should bring 

near $75.00 (75.00) 
203. 1922-D Brilliant uncirculated. (12.50) 
204. 1923, 1924, and 1925. P mints. Brilliant uncirculated. 1924 is scarce. 

(10.00) 
205. 1923-S Uncirculated red. Very sharp for this date which often comes 

weakly struck. The rarest “S” mint Lincoln cent. (75.00) 
206. 1924-D choice uncirculated, scarce. (35.00) 
207. 1924-S choice uncirculated, sharp. (32.50) 

208. 1925-D Uncirculated, brilliant. (9.00) 
209. 1925-S Brilliant uncirculated. (15.00) 
210. 1926, 1927, 1928, 1929, 1930, 1931, and 1932. A choice group of P mints, 

the 30’s are scarce. All Brill, uncirculated. 7 pieces. (15.00) 
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LOT NO. 

211. 

212. 
213. 
214. 

215. 
216. 
217. 
218. 

219. 
220. 
221. 
222. 

1926-D Brilliant uncirculated. (8.50) 

1926- S Brilliant uncirculated, scarce. (27.50) 
1927- D Brilliant uncirculated. (8.00) 
1927- S Brilliant uncirculated. (19.00) 

1928- D, 1928-S. Brilliant uncirculated, 2 pieces. (15.00) 

1929- D, 1929-S, 1930-D, and 1930-S. All choice Unc. 4 pieces. (6.00) 
1931-D Brilliant uncirculated. (10.00) 

1931- S Brilliant uncirculated, as all are (except the very few which 
slipped past hoarders’ hands into circulation). Will probably 
bring near $20. (20.00) 

1932- D, 1933-D. Brilliant uncirculated. 2 pieces (8.00) 
1933 Brilliant uncirculated, becoming expensive! This one is a gem. (5.50) 
1934 to and including 1956-D. Brilliant uncirculated. 67 pieces. (20.00) 
Complete set of Lincoln cents 1909 to 1956-D. This is the same set as is 

listed individually in lots 175 to 221. If the bid received on this 
lot exceeds the total bids on the above lots by 5% the set will go 
to this lot. 136 pieces in National pages and album. 

DUPLICATE SCARCE LINCOLN CENTS 

223. 1909-S Very fine. (7.50) 
224. 1909-S Extremely fine, original lustre. (12.00) 
225. 1909-S Fine. (6.00) 
226. 1913-S Uncirculated, scarce. (17.50) 
227. 1914 Brown uncirculated. (6.00) 
228. 1914-D Very fine, choice. (42.50) 
229. 1914-D Fine. (35.00) 
230. 1914-D Investor’s group of two coins, all in Fine condition. (70.00) 

231. 1909-VDB, 1909, 1910, 1911, and 1912. All choice Unc. 5 pieces. (12.00) 
232. 1916, 1917, 1918, 1919, and 1920. All Unc. Gems except 1917 which is toned. 

5 pieces. (10.00) 
233. 1921 Brilliant uncirculated, scarce. (7.50) 

234. 1923, 1924, 1925, 1926, 1927, 1928, 1929, and 1930. A nice run of brilliant 
uncirculated P mints. 8 pieces. (18.00) 

235. 1925-D choice uncirculated. (9.00) 

236. 1925-S choice uncirculated, scare. (15.00) 

237. 1930-D, 1930-S, and 1932-D. All Brilliant uncirculated. 3 pieces (7.00) 
238. 1931-S Brilliant uncirculated. (20.00) 
239. 1931-S Very fine. 4 pieces. Very fine, scarce. (40.00) 

240. 1931 Uncirculated choice, 3 pieces. (14.00) 

TWO CENT PIECES 

241. 1864 

242. 1866, 

243. 1868 
244. 1869 

245. 1871 

246. 1872 

247. 1864, 

LM, 1865 Uncirculated, brilliant. 2 pieces. (9.00) 

1867 Brilliant uncirculated. 2 pieces. (22.50) 

Brilliant uncirculated. (13.00) 
Uncirculated but has been cleaned. (11.00) 

AU choice. (14.00) 

Good, scarce. (10.00) 

1865, 1866, 1867, and 1868; five pieces. All very fine to extremely 
fine with “WE” very sharp on all. (30.00) 

NICKEL THREE-CENT PIECES 

248. Set of three cent pieces 1865 to 1874 inclusive. 10 pieces. Fine to very fine 

condition. (20.00) 
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249. 1881, 1884, 1888. 3 pieces. VF-EF. (12.00) 
250. 1867 PROOF. (18.00) 
251. 1872 PROOF. (24.00) 
252. 1874 Uncirculated. (12.00) 
253. 1878 PROOF. A “proof only” date. (55.00) 
254. 1879 PROOF. (12.00) 

255. 1879 PROOF, a duplicate. (12.00) 
256. 1887 6 PROOF. The only overdate in the 1855-1915 proof series. (60.00) 
257. 1888 PROOF. (11.00) 
258. 1888 PROOF, a duplicate. (11.00) 

SILVER THREE-CENT PIECES 

259. Set of Silver three-cent pieces 1851 to and including 1862; except 1855. 
Condition runs from Very fine to Uncirculated with the average 
being VF-EF. A scarce series and difficult to obtain choice. 12 
pieces. (30.00) 

260. 1859, 1867 Extremely fine; actually proofs which were circulated. Scarce. 
2 pieces. (27.00) 

NICKEL FIVE-CENT PIECES 

261. 1866 
262. 1867 
263. 1867 
264. 1867 

265. 1868 

266. 1869 
267. 1870 
268. 1870 
269. 1871 

270. 1872 
271. 1872 
272. 1873 
273. 1874 

274. 1875 
275. 1876 
276. 1882 
277. 1883 
278. 1883 

279. 1867, 

280. Set of 

281. 1883 

282. 1883 

283. 1883 
284. 1883 
285. 1887 
286. 1889 
287. 1890 

Choice uncirculated, first year of coinage. (20.00) 
No rays, Uncirculated prooflike. (10.00) 
With rays. Very fine, scarce. (25.00) 
With rays, duplicate. Fine. (20.00) 
Uncirculated. Actually, uncirculated shield nickels in top preserva¬ 

tion are considerably rarer than the corresponding proofs, with 
the possible exception of 1866, 1867, and 1883. (12.00) 

Uncirculated. (15.00) 
Uncirculated. (16.00) 
duplicate. Very fine. (5.00) 
Very good. Scarce date. (25.00) 
Uncirculated. (16.00) 
duplicate. Extremely fine. (10.00) 
Uncirculated. (16.00) 

Uncirculated. (21.00) 
Very good. (10.00) 
Very fine. (9.00) 
Uncirculated. (9.00) 
Shield. PROOF. (12.00) 
Entire obverse double cut. Entire date 1883 is over and slightly to 

the right of a fainter 1883 date. Similar to the 1955 doubled die 
cent and perhaps of equal interest. (20.00) 

1869 duplicate Shields. Both VF. 2 pieces (6.00) 

Shield 5^ 1866 to and including 1870. Good to Fine. Includes the 
1867 with rays. 6 pieces. (13.00) 

No CENTS Liberty 5(*. First type of coinage. 5 pieces. Uncircu¬ 

lated. (10.00) 
No CENTS uncirculated. 10 pieces. (20.00) 
Liberty with CENTS. Uncirculated. (12.00) 
Liberty with CENTS. Uncirculated. 2 pieces (24.00) 

Brilliant Uncirculated. (10.00) 
Brilliant Uncirculated. (10.00) 
Brilliant Uncirculated. (10.00) 
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288. 

289. 
290. 
291. 
292. 
293. 
294. 
295. 

296. 
297. 
298. 
299. 
300. 

301. 
302. 

303. 
304. 

305. 
306. 
307. 

308. 
309. 

310. 
311. 
312. 

313. 
314. 

315. 
316. 
317. 

1891 Brilliant Uncirculated. Although 16,834,350 were coined this date 
appears less frequently in Unc. than the 1885 or 1912-S. This 
date evidently does not exist in roll quantities. Very scarce in 
this condition. (15.00) 

1892 Brilliant Uncirculated. (10.00) 
1893 Brilliant Uncirculated. (10.00) 
1893 Brilliant Uncirculated, duplicates. 2 pieces. (20.00) 
1894 Brilliant Uncirculated. (12.00) 

1896 Brilliant Uncirculated. Will probably sell well over catalog. (25.00) 
1897 Brilliant Uncirculated. (9.00) 
1898 Brilliant Uncirculated. (9.00) 

1899 Brilliant Uncirculated. (11.00) 
1900 Brilliant Uncirculated. (10.00) 
1902 Brilliant Uncirculated. (8.00) 
1904 Gem PROOF. (11.00) 
1906 Brilliant Uncirculated. (8.00) 

1906 Brilliant Uncirculated. 2 pieces. (16.00) 
1908 Brilliant Uncirculated. (7.00) 
1909 Gem PROOF. (12.00) 
1910 Brilliant Uncirculated. (7.50) 

1910 Brilliant Uncirculated, duplicates. 3 pieces. (22.50) 
1911 Brilliant Uncirculated. (8.00) 
1911 Brilliant Uncirculated, duplicates. 2 pieces. (16.00) 
1911 Almost Uncirculated. 7 pieces. (25.00) 

1912 Brilliant Uncirculated. (8.00) 
1912 Brilliant Uncirculated, duplicates. 3 pieces. (24.00) 

CIRCULATED LIBERTY 5^. 1884 Very good-Fine. 3 pieces. (12.00) 
1885 Good, sharp. (27.50) 
1886 Almost Fine. (13.00) 
1886 Very fine, a few imperfections on obverse. (14.00) 

Set of Liberty 1890 to 1912-D. Good to fine. 24 pieces. (20.00) 
1912-S Fine. (14.00) 
Ten various dates of Liberty 5^ in Fine condition. Includes 1912-D. (19.00) 

A CHOICE GROUP OF BUFFALO NICKELS 

318. 

319. 

320. 
321. 
322. 

323. 
324. 

325. 
326. 

327. 

328. 

329. 

330. 

331. 
332. 

333. 
334. 

335. 

336. 

1913-D Type I Brilliant uncirculated. (9.00) 

1913-S Type I Almost uncirculated. Choice. (12.00) 
1913- S Type II. Uncirculated, scarce. (57.50) 

1914- D Brilliant uncirculated. (32.50) 
1914-S Brilliant uncirculated. (27.50) 
1914- S Brilliant uncirculated, duplicate. (27.50) 

1915, 1916. Brilliant uncirculated. 2 pieces. (12.00) 

1915- S Brilliant uncirculated. Low mintage. A sleeper (35.00) 

1915- D Brilliant uncirculated. (25.00) 
1916- D Brilliant uncirculated. (25.00) 

1917- D Brilliant uncirculated, scarce. (42.50) 

1917-S Brilliant uncirculated. A $65 item! (65.00) 

1917- S duplicate A.U. (40.00) 

1918- D Extremely fine. (20.00) 
1918/7-D mint. About fine. A scarce item, hardly ever found in better con¬ 

dition. (60.00) 

1920-S Extremely fine. (30.00) 
1923- S Brilliant uncirculated, rare. May go to $75.00. (75.00) 

1924, 1925 Brilliant uncirculated. (14.00) 

1924- D Brilliant uncirculated. (60.00) 
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337. 1924-S A choice very fine, scarce. (20.00) 
338. 1925-S Very fine. (7.50) 
339. 1927, 1927-D Brilliant uncirculated. 2 pieces (17.50) 
340. 1927-S Very fine. (15.00) 
341. 1928-D, 1929-D. Brilliant uncirculated. 2 pieces. (9.00) 
342. 1937-D 3 legged buffalo. Interesting variety. Extremely fine. (17.50) 
343. Lot of sixteen different Buffalo nickels from 1913 to 1925 including ten 

mintmarks. Good to very good. 16 pieces. (16.00) 
344. 1915, 1919, 1920. Uncirculated. 3 pieces. (20.00) 
345. 1926, 1928, 1928-D. Uncirculated. 3 pieces. (12.00) 
346. 1929, 1929-S, 1930. Uncirculated. 3 pieces. (10.00) 
347. 1929-S Uncirculated. 3 pieces. (12.00) 
348. 1931-S Uncirculated, struck on striated planchets. 3 pieces. (16.50) 

U. S. DIMES 

349. 1821 Small date. Extremely fine, choice. (15.00) 
350. 1824 over 22. Sharp overdate. Very fine, scarce. (20.00) 
351. 1829 Uncirculated, attractive blue toning. Choice. Small 10(\ (10.00) 

352. 1829 Large 10(*. Extremely fine, scarce. (20.00) 
353. 1834 Small 4. Gem uncirculated, prooflike surface. Tiny rim nick men¬ 

tioned for the sake of accuracy. A choice item. (15.00) 

354. 1820, 1824 over 22, 1825, 1829, 1831, and 1834. Good to very fine. 6 
pieces. (20.00) 

355. 1837 draped bust left. Choice PROOF with sharp wire edge. An original 
and extremely valuable. In his 1953 monograph on early proof 
coins Walter Breen states that he has never seen a proof of the 
1837 draped bust type. In the same monograph the 1837 large 
date Liberty seated dime is listed as Rarity 6 in proof. The 1837 
Liberty seated 10(‘ has several proof records between $75 and 
$125. This specimen of the rarer draped bust type may con¬ 
ceivably realize $150. (150.00) 

356. 1837 no stars. Fine. (20.00) 
357. 1838-0 Very good, scarce. (12.00) 
358. 1838-0 duplicate. Good. (10.00) 
359. 1839 Uncirculated. (10.00) 
360. 1838, 1840-0, 1841-0, 1843. Very good to fine. 4 pieces. (12.00) 
361. 1844 Good, Rarest date in the 1840’s. (15.00) 
362. 1843-0, 1845-0 Fair to good. 2 pieces. (10.00) 
363. 1946 Very fine, scarce. (15.00) 
364. 1847 Extremely fine. (10.00) 
365. 1847, 1848, 1849. Very fine to extremely fine. 3 pieces. (10.00) 
366. 1850, 1851, 1853, 1854, 1859, and 1859-0. Fine-very fine. 6 pcs. (10.00) 
367. 1860, 1860-S, 1861, 1868, 1872. Good-Very fine. 5 pieces. (10.00) 
368. 1877-CC Choice uncirculated. (7.00) 
369. 1878 PROOF, popular. (14.00) 
370. 1875-S, 1875-CC, 1877, 1878, and 1886. VF-EF. 5 pieces. (7.00) 
371. 1885 PROOF. Struck in aluminum instead of silver. Extremely rare, 

only two struck. Of interest to collectors of freak coins as well as 
collectors of pattern coins. May bring $150.00 (150.00) 

372. 1886-S Fine. (8.00) 
373. 1886-S, 1887, 1887-S, and 1888. VG-VF. 4 pieces. (8.00) 
374. 1888-S, 1889, 1889-S, 1890, and 1891. 5 pieces. Very good to fine. (6.00) 
375. 1888 and 1889 (3 pieces). Uncirculated. 4 pieces. (15.00) 
376. 1892 BARBER TYPE. Choice uncirculated. (6.00) 
377. 1895-0 Strictly good, rare. (40.00) 
378. 1897-0 Very good, scarce date. (18.00) 
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379. 1897-0 3 specimens. About good. (12.00) 
380. 1892-0, 1897-0, 1900-S, 1909-0. Average Very good. 4 pieces. (20.00) 
381. 1900-S Very fine. (7.00) 

382. 1898, 1911. Uncirculated. 2 pieces. (12.00) 
383. 1905-0 and 1905-0 microscopic “0.” Good. 2 pieces. (6.00) 
384. 1914 and 1914-D bright uncirculated. (14.00) 
385. 1916-D Mercury Dime. Good, scarce. (25.00) 
386. 1916-D duplicate. Very good, full borders. (35.00) 
387. 1916-D Dimes. Investor’s lot of five pieces. All in good condition (125.00) 
388. 1918-S Uncirculated. (15.00) 

389. 1919 Uncirculated. (15.00) 
390. 1919-D Uncirculated. (52.50) 
391. 1919-D duplicate. Uncirculated but cleaned. (45.00) 
392. 1921 and 1921-D. Very good. 2 pieces. (10.00) 
393. 1921-D Brilliant uncirculated. Scarce. (75.00) 
394. 1929, 1930, 1931, and 1934. Brilliant uncirculated. 4 pieces. (15.00) 
395. 1931 Uncirculated, 2 pieces. (12.00) 
396. 1927-S, 1928-S. Nearly uncirculated, brilliant. 2 pieces. (25.00) 

397. 1941 PROOF. (8.00) ” 
398. 1941 PROOF, 2 pieces. (16.00) 
399. 1942 1 Extremely fine, nearly full lustre. Scarce. (50.00) 

400. 1942/1 duplicate. Very fine. (35.00) 

TWENTY-CENT PIECES 

401. 1875 Very fine. (18.00 ) 
402. 1875-S Extremely fine, lustre. (17.50) 
403. 1875-S 3 pieces. Good to very good. (20.00) 

404. 1875-CC Fine-Very fine. (16.00) 

405. 1875-CC Very good. (10.00) 

406. 1876 Very fine. (16.00) 

U. S. QUARTERS 

407. 

408. 

409. 

410. 

411. 

412. 

413. 
414. 

415. 

416. 

417. 
418. 

419. 

420. 

421. 

422. 

423. 

424. 

425. 

426. 

427. 

1804 Very good, sharp date. (50.00) 
1804 About good. Very worn, however date is fully clear and legible 

(20.00) 
Fair, 1806 Good. 2 pieces. (10.00) 

Very good. (15.00) 
over 5. Good Very good. (17.50) 

Fine. (22.00) 
Very good. (15.00) 

Fine, type coin. (18.00) 

Very fine. (15.00) 

Fine. (15.00) 
1819, 1820. Very good to fine. 3 pieces. (15.00) 

Very fine. Small “0” variety. (16.00) 

1820 small “0,” 1820 large “0.” Fine. 2 pieces. (21.00) 
1821 and 1822. Very good. 2 pieces. (10.00) 

over 23. B-3 with an unlisted die break obliterating completely 

NITE of UNITED on reverse. Good-VG. Valuable. (15.00) 

and 1828. Good. 2 pieces. (20.00) 
1834, 1835, 1836, and 1837. 5 pieces. Fine to Very fine. (25.00) 

Arrows and rays. Type coin. About uncirculated. (12.50) 

Arrows at date. Almost uncirculated. (10.00) 

Arrows at date. Very fine. Important type coin. (15.00) 

1805 
1805 

1806 

1806 

1807 

1815 

1818 
1819 

1818, 

1820 

1825 

1825 

1833, 

1853 
1854 

1873 
1874-S. Brilliant uncirculated Gem. Very rare so choice. (75.00) 
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428. 1874 Very fine. (15.00) 
429. 1874-S Fine. (17.50) 
430. Six Liberty seated quarters. Various dates. Fine-VF. (10.00) 
431. 1892 Barber type. Brilliant uncirculated. (8.00) 
432. 1892-0 Extremely fine. (15.00) 
433. 1892-S. About fine. (15.00) 
434. 1897-0 Sharp very good. (8.00) 
435. 1898-S Fine. (6.-50) 
436. 1908 Uncirculated, brilliant. (10.00) 
437. 1908-D Uncirculated, brillant. ( 10.00) 
438. 1909-D Choice Uncirculated. (12.00) 
439. 1909-0 Sharp good. (10.00) 
440. 1912-S Very fine. (10.00) 
441. 1913-S About good, clear date and mintmark. (22.50) 
442. 1914 Choice Uncirculated. (15.00) 
443. 1915 Choice uncirculated. (17.50) 
444. 1915 Choice uncirculated, a duplicate. (17.50) 
445. 1916 Barber type. Choice uncirculated, scarce. (20.00) 

Liberty Standing Type 

446. 
447. 
448. 
449. 
450. 
451. 
452. 
453. 
454. 
455. 
456. 
'457. 
458. 
459. 
460. 
461. 
462. 
463. 
464. 
465. 

1917 Type I. Brilliant uncirculated. Full head. (9.00) 
1917-D Type I. Very fine to extremely fine. (6.00) 
1917-S Type I. Very fine. (9.00) 
1917-S Type II. Very fine. (9.00) 
1917- S Type II, 1917-D Type II. Fine. 2 pieces. (15.00) 
1918- S Very fine. (7.50) 
1919 Gem uncirculated. (30.00) 
1919- S Gem uncirculated. Scarce date. (125.00) 
1919-S extremely fine. (20.00) 
1919-S extremely fine, duplicate. (20.00) 
1919- S Very good. (10.00) 
1920 Extremely fine. (8.00) 
1920- D Extremely fine, however slightly scratched on left obverse. (27.50) 
1920-S Extremely fine with lustre. (20.00) 
1921 Very fine. (30.00) 
1921 Fine. (20.00) 
1924-D Uncirculated, brilliant. (8.00) 
1926- D Uncirculated, 2 pieces. (10.00) 
1927- D Brilliant uncirculated. (8.00) 
1928- S Brilliant uncirculated. (10.00) 

Washington Type 

466. 1932 Brilliant uncirculated. (5.00) 
467. 1932-D Very fine. (15.00) 
468. 1932-S Extremely fine. (15.00) 
469. Lot of five 1932-D quarters. Very good to fine. (17.50) 
470. 1934, 1935, 1938-S. Brilliant uncirculated gems. 3 pieces. ( 15.00) 

HALF DOLLARS 

471. 1795 B-la Ab. Fine to Very fine. (50.00) 
472. 1806 over 9. B-2B. Very rare. VG-Fine. (27.50) 

473. 1808 Fine. (6.00) 
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474. 1811 Small 8. Very fine. (6.00) 
475. 1811 Extremely fine, Ex. T. J. Clarke coll. (16.00) 

476. 1814 Extremely fine. (12.00) 
477. 1818 over 17 VF-EF. (12.00) 

478. 1819 18 Extremely fine. (12.00) 

479. 1820 19 Extremely fine. Reverse planchet defect. (12.00) 
480. 1825, 1826, and 1827. Extremely fine. 3 pieces. (12.00) 
481. 1827 Uncirculated, toned. (10.00) 

482. 1827 Uncirculated, toned. A duplicate. (10.00) 
483. 1828 Uncirculated. (14.00) 

484. 1829 over 21. Very fine. (10.00) 

485. 1829, 1830, 1831. Extremely fine. 3 pieces. (10.00) 
486. 1832, 1833, 1834. Extremely fine. 3 pieces. (10.00) 
487. 1837 Small bust left. 50 CENTS on reverse. Very fine. (10.00) 

488. 1837, 1838, and 1839. Very Fine. 3 pieces. (30.00) 
489. 1839 drapery. Fine. (10.00) 

490. 1841-0 Uncirculated. (20.00) 

491. 1853 Extremely fine. (17.50) 
492. 1855-0 Extremely fine. (6.00) 

493. 1866-S Very fine, 1867-S Fine, 1868-S Extremely fine, and 1869-S Fine. 

4 pieces. (15.00) 
494. 1873 With arrows, 1874 same type. Good. 2 pieces (12.00) 
495. 1877-S Variety without drapery at elbow. Auction record of $50 for a 

very fine specimen. This specimen is choice. Uncirculated. (60.00) 
496. 1895 Barber type. Almost uncirculated. (10.00) 

497. 1899 Almost uncirculated. (10.00) 

498. 1910-S Very fine. (7.50) 

499. 1912-D Choice uncirculated. (22.50) 
500. 1917 Liberty standing type. Unc. gem. (15.00) 
501. 1917-S on reverse. Extremely fine, mint lustre. (10.00) 

502. 1918-S Extremely fine with lustre. (12.00) 
503. 1920 Brilliant uncirculated. (35.00) 

504. 1921-D AU with almost full lustre. (140.00) 

505. 1921-S Fine. (20.00) 
506. 1934, 1936, 1939,1941. Uncirculated. 4 pieces (12.00) 

507. 1938-D Very fine — extremely fine. (5.00) 

508. Complete set of Franklin half dollars. Uncirculated. 1948-1955 inch (30.00) 

Commemoratives 

509. 1893 

510. 1893 

511. 1918 

512. 1927 

513. 1936 

514. 1798 

515. 1798 

516. 1799 

517. 1799 

518. 1800 

519. 1840 

520. 1841 

521. 1847 

Columbian. PROOF. Full proof surface in both obverse and reverse 

fields. As much a proof as a 1893 Barber half dollar. (30.00) 

Isabella quarter. Extremely fine except for two deep obverse 

scratches. (20.00) 
Lincoln. Almost uncirculated. Original lustre. (10.00) 

Vermont. Uncirculated. (27.50) 
Albany. Uncirculated. (27.50) 

SILVER DOLLARS 
Fine. (25.00) 
B-l IB. Rarity 5. Fine. (40.00) 

over 98. B-2 Rarity 4. Very good, sharp. (45.00) 

B-7 Rarity 5. Very good. (40.00) 

B-ll Rarity 7. Very good. Extremely rare. (50.00) 

Extremely fine. (25.00) 

Almost uncirculated. (25.00) 

Very fine-Extremely fine. (20.00) 
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522. 1850 PROOF. A few abrasions in obverse and reverse fields. Auction rec¬ 
ords over $200 for perfect specimens. (150.00) 

The Excessively Rare Original 1852 Dollar 

523. 1852 Original. Extremely fine. Struck on a streaked planchet. This speci¬ 
men is extremely fine. Lists at $600 uncirculated in the 10th Edi¬ 
tion Guidebook, but we have never seen one offered at any price. 
The coin offered here is rarer than the 1852 restrike which has 
been selling for over $600. This coin should realize about $500. 

(500.00) 
524. 1859-0 Almost uncirculated. Choice. (22.50) 
525. 1859-S Very good, scratches on reverse. (15.00) 
526. TRADE DOLLARS. 1876-S About uncirculated. (12.00) 
527. 1878-S Uncirculated, proof obverse and reverse fields. Struck from pol¬ 

ished dies. Choice. (20.00) 
528. 1878-S duplicate. Uncirculated. A few marks on obverse. (17.50) 

U. S. GOLD COINS 

529. 1853 Gold dollar. A few obverse abrasions. Uncirculated. (15.00) 
530. 1856-S Gold dollar. Very fine to extremely fine. Scarce date. (37.50) 

531. 1853 Quarter eagle. Fine. (12.50) 
532. 1856 Quarter eagle. Extremely fine. (15.00) 

533. 1904 Quarter eagle. Brilliant uncirculated. (17.50) 
534. 1801 Eagle. Sharp extremely fine. Scarce. (135.00) 

Commemorative Gold 

535. 1903 McKinley gold dollar. Uncirculated, gem. (35.00) 
536. 1915 Pan-Pacific, gold dollar. Gem uncirculated. (25.00) 
537. 1915 Pan-Pacific Quarter eagle. Uncirculated. (95.00) 

538. 1916 McKinley. Uncirculated gold dollar. (27.50) 
539. 1917 McKinley. Gold dollar. Uncirculated. (30.00) 
540. 1922 Grant dollar. Variety with star. Gem, uncirculated. (80.00) 
541. 1926 Phila. Sesquicentennial $2%. Uncirculated. (26.50) 
542. 1905 Lewis and Clark. 50<f gold token. Proof. B-2 it2. (25.00) 

Miscellaneous Rare U. S. 

543. 1837 Feuchtwanger cent. Obverse eagle killing snake. Unc. (7.00) 

544. 1837 Feuchtwanger cent. Very fine. 2 pieces. (8.00) 
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545. 

546. 

547. 

548. 

549. 
550. 

551. 

552. 

553. 
554. 

555. 
556. 
557. 

558. 

559. 

560. 

561. 
562. 

563. 
564. 

565. 

566. 

567. 

568. 

569. 

1876 Centennial “dollar.” Proof in silver. Very attractive. (30.00) 

Bryan Dollar. A GOVERNMENT DOLLAR CONTAINS . . . etc. 

Dated September 16, 1896. 412*4 Grains of coin silver. Reverse 
blank. Unc. (25.00) 

Bryan dollar as above but with cartwheel on reverse showing size of regu¬ 
lar U. S. dollar. Extremely fine. (25.00) 

1843 large cent stamped VOTE THE LAND FREE. Cents bearing this 

inscription were circulated by the Free Soil Party in the election 
of 1848. See July 1947 “Numismatist” page 495. Good condition. 
Rare. (25.00) 

1877 cent. Space filler. Date clearly visible. (15.00) 

1922 Cent. No “D” mintmark. Choice uncirculated. This is the rarest of 
the uncirculated Lincoln cents. Probably not more than eight or 
ten others known. Very rare. (175.00) 

1955 Cent. Double struck obverse die. This variety has become extremely 
popular since its discovery in 1956. According to one source 
(March 1957 MANA News) this error was discovered by mint 
inspectors and all seen were melted. Scarce. Has been quoted to 

$40. The specimen offered here is choice. Uncirculated. (40.00) 
1954 Proof Set. (10.00) 
1956 and 1957. Proof sets. 2 sets. (7.50) 
1885 Gold Dollar. PROOF. Struck in aluminum instead of gold. Two 

coined. Unusual. Ex. Farouk collection. Extremely rare. (150.00) 

1939 Mint set. Complete 1 f to 50 f. P, D, and S. Choice Unc. (40.00) 
1940 Mint set. Complete 1 f to 50f. P, D, and S. Choice Unc. (20.00) 
1941 Mint set. Complete If to 50f. P, D, and S. Choice Unc. (15.00) 

1942 Mint set. Complete 1 f to 50f. P, D, and S. Choice Unc. (15.00) 

1943 Mint set. Complete If to 50f. P, D, and S. Choice Unc. (13.00) 
1944 Mint set. Complete If to 50f. P, D, and S. Choice Unc. (10.00) 

1945 Mint set. Complete If to 50f. P, D, and S. Choice Unc. (10.00) 

1946 Mint set. Complete If to 50f. P, D, and S. Choice Unc. (10.00) 

1947 Mint set. Complete If to 50f. P, D, and S. Choice Unc. (10.00) 
1948 Mint set. Complete If to 50f. P, D, and S. Choice Unc. (13.00) 

1949 Mint set. Complete If to 50f. P, D, and S. Choice Unc. (17.50) 

Lot of Hard Times Tokens. Low #19, #32, #33, #58, #60, and #97. 

6 pieces. Good to Very fine. (15.00) 
Lot of Hard Times Tokens. Low #19, #92, #97, #104, and #110. 5 

pieces. Good to Very fine. (17.50) 

1838 Slavery token. Low #54. Obverse: woman in chains surrounded by 
AM I NOT A WOMAN AND A SISTER. Very fine. (10.00) 

Foster & Parry, Grand Rapids, Mich, hardware dealers. 2 large cent size 

store cards, one in copper and one in brass. Scarce. (10.00) 

U. S. COLONIAL COINS 

570. 

571. 

572. 

573. 

574. 

1722 Wood’s Halfpenny. Scarce type with harp at right. VF. (15.00) 

1785 VERMONTS. RES. PUBLICA. Vermont cent. Ryder 2. Fine. 

(20.00) 
1787 NOVA EBORAC. seated figure facing left. Fine, weak date. (10.00) 
1787 Connecticut cent. Muttonhead variety. Superior to Guidebook and 

Standard Catalog plate coins. Fully equal to the Miller plate 

specimen. Extremely choice for a coin which usually comes in 
very worn condition. This specimen is fully Very fine to ex¬ 

tremely fine. (35.00) 
1787 Connecticut cent. Laughing Head variety. Extremely fine, very 

sharp in all details. Rare so choice. (20.00) 
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LOT NO. 

575. 1785 

576. 1787 

577.' 1787 

578. 1788 

579. 1788 

580. 1785 

581. 1785 

582. 1694 

583. 1783 

584. (179' 

585. 1685 

586. 1685 

587. 1760 

588. 1796 

589. 1796 

590. 1783 

591. 1793 

Connecticut cent. African Head variety. VF, choice. (15.00) 

Connecticut cent. AUCIORI variety. Fine, scarce. (10.00) 

New Jersey cent. Overstruck on a Connecticut cent. Fine, rare. 

(10.00) 
New Jersey cent. Fox variety. Very good. (10.00) 

New Jersey cent. Hrose head facing left. Scarce variety. Fine. Chip 
out of planchet on reverse. (15.00) 

Nova Constellatio cent. Pointed rays. Fine. (7.50) 

Nova Constellatio cent. Blunt rays. Fine. (10.00) 

Elephant Token. GOD PRESERVE LONDON. Fine. (15.00) 

GEORGIUS TRIUMPHO. Very fine. Die defect on obverse and 
reverse. (10.00) 

) Kentucky cent, plain edge. Fine. (8.00) 

!. James II Florida Plantation token. 1 24th real. Struck in pewter. 

Extremely fine. (20.00) 

: Florida token, as above. Restrike. Struck on a defective planchet. 
Uncirculated. (25.00) 

VOCE POPULI halfpenny. Variety with P before face on obverse. 
Very fine. (15.00) 

Castorland medal. Restrike in bronze. (5.00) 

Castorland medal. Restrike in silver. (10.00) 

Washington medal. Military bust. Small head, Very rare. VF-EF. 

(10.00) 
Ship halfpenny. Extremely fine. (17.50) 

RARE BAVARIAN MEDAL SET 

592. Complete set of medals depicting the Bavarian princes from 1183 to 1769. 
There are eighteen medals in this set; all struck in silver and in 
proof condition. The reverse of each piece has a Latin inscrip¬ 
tion relating to the figure on the obverse. This set was designed 

by Schega and probably struck on or about the year 1772. Each 
medal is 40mm. diameter. In original leather-bound case. Very 
rare and interesting (250.00) 

Indian Cents 

593. 

594. 

595. 

596. 

597. 

598. 

1860 Fine, 1865 Very good, and 1866 Abt. good. 3 pieces. (9.00) 

1872 Strictly good, Sharp date. Scarce. (8.00) 

1877 May be described as About good. Evenly worn. Sharp date. (15.00) 

1879, 1880, 1881, 1886, 1887, 1888, 1889, 1892, 1893, 1894, 1895, 1896, 
1897, 1898, 1900, 1902, 1903, and 1908. Good to Very good. 18 

pieces. (5.00) 

1884, 1890, 1899, 1901, 1904, 1905, 1906, 1907, and 1909. Fine to Very 
Fine, all with full LIBERTY. 9 pieces. (6.00) 

1908-S About Fine. LIBERTY readable, but not sharp. Scarce. (7.50) 
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Ohio Consignment 

A Choice Collection of Gem Uncirculated Bust Type Halves 

A Gem Specimen of the 1808 Half Dollar 

LOT NO. 

599. 1808 Gem Uncirculated. Record of $37.00 in Stacks’ 4 19 57 sale. (40.00) 

A Gem 1811 Large 8 Half Dollar 

600. 

601. 

602. 

603. 
604. 

605. 
606. 

607. 

608. 

609. 

610. 

611. 
612. 

613. 
614. 

615. 

616. 

617. 
618. 

619. 
620. 

621. 

1811 Large 8. Gem Uncirculated. Auction record of $40. (40.00) 

1812 Gem Uncirculated. (25.00) 

1812 Gem Uncirculated, duplicate. (25.00) 

1819 over 18. Gem Uncirculated. (27.50) 
1824 over 1. Gem Uncirculated. Record of $22 in AU. (27.50) 

1825 Gem Uncirculated. (15.00) 

1825 Gem Uncirculated, duplicate. (15.00) 
1826 Gem Uncirculated. (12.50) 

1827 Gem Uncirculated. (12.50) 
1828 Curl base 2 without knob. Uncirculated, prooflike. (27.50) 

1828 as above. Duplicate. Gem Uncirculated. (27.50) 

1829 Gem Uncirculated. Record of $25. (27.50) 

1829 Gem Uncirculated, duplicate. (27.50) 
1830 small “O.” Gem Uncirculated. (12.50) 
1830 small “O.” Gem Uncirculated, duplicate. (12.50) 

1830 large “O” Gem uncirculated. (15.00) 

1833 Gem Uncirculated. (12.50) 
1835 PROOF, sharp and perfect in all respects. Extremely rare. (125.00) 

1836 Lettered edge. PROOF, as nice as the preceding lot. (125.00) 

1837 new type. Gem Uncirculated. (25.00) 

1838 Gem Uncirculated. (25.00) 

1838 Gem Uncirculated, duplicate. (25.00) 
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Illinois Consignment 
LOT NO. 

622. Set of Mercury Dimes 1916 to 1945. Complete including overdate 1942/1. 
The 1916-D is strictly Fine. Similar specimens have sold for over 
$85. The balance of the set is very fine to Uncirculated. The 1921 
is extremely fine, the 1921-D is very fine with lustre, the 1926-S 
is very fine, and the 1927-D is very fine. The 1916-S, 1917-D, 
1917-S, 1918-S, 1919-S, 1919-D, 1923, 1925-D, 1927-S, 1928-S, 
1929-S, and 1931-S are all extremely fine. The following coins are 
uncirculated: 1916, 1917, 1929-D, and 1934 to 1945. The 1942 1 
is a choice very fine. Catalogs approximately $505.00 in the 10th 
edition Guidebook. A very choice set. 78 pieces. (500.00) 

623. Set of Roosevelt 10/ 1946 to 1955. All uncirculated. 30 coins. In a $5.00 
gold lettered blue plastic holder. (20.00) 

624. Set of Franklin half dollars. 1948 to 1956 complete Uncirculated. 21 pieces 
in two Seitz plastic holders. (35.00) 

New York Consignment 

625. 1828 Half cent. 13 stars. Very fine to extremely fine. (5.00) 
626. 1857 Half cent. Very fine, scarce. (12.50) 
627. Flying eagle cents. 1857. 1858 SL, and 1858 LL. VG. 3 pcs. (10.00) 
628. Set of Copper nickel cents 1859 to 1864. 6 pieces. VG to Fine. (22.00) 
629. 1901, 1902, 1903, and 1904. Toned uncirculated. 4 pieces. (10.00) 
630. 1884, 1885, 1886 cents. Fair; 1905, 1909 EF; 5 pieces. (6.00) 
631. 1909 VDB, 1909, 1918, 1919 cents. 4 coins. EF to Unc. (6.00) 
632. Half Dime. 1838 Uncirculated, brilliant. (6.50) 
633. Half Dime 1860-0 VF; 1883 5/ no CENTS Unc. 2 pieces. (5.00) 
634. Dime. 1837 no stars. Fine, full LIBERTY. (17.50) 
635. Dime. 1903-0 VF and 1906-D Extremely fine. 2 pieces. (5.00) 
636. Mercury dimes. 1916-S, 1917-D, 1917-S, 1925-S, 1928, and 1930. All ex¬ 

tremely fine. 6 pieces. (10.00) 
637. Mercury dimes. 1917, 1923, 1929-D. Brilliant uncirculated. 3 pcs. 
638. Quarter, 1853 arrows. Very fine. (12.50) 
639. 1904, 1906-D, 1908-D Extremely fine; 1915 Fine. Barber 25/. 4 pcs. (10.00) 
640. Quarters. 1918-S Very fine with lustre. (7.50) 
641. 1919-S. Extremely fine. A few small obverse scratches. (25.00) 
642. 1920-S Extremely fine, choice. (10.00) 
643. 1927-D Brilliant uncirculated. (7.50) 
644. Half Dollar. 1838. Very fine. (10.00) 
645. Isabella quarter. Brilliant uncirculated. (35.00) 
646. 1900 Washington-Lafayette dollar. AU choice. (40.00) 
647. 2/ pieces. 1864 Fine, 1865 VG, and 1866 Good, 3 pieces. (5.00) 
648. California Gold souvenier tokens. 25/ 1857, 25/ 1858, and 

50/ 1860. 3 pieces. Uncirculated. (15.00) 

Consignment Rochester, N. Y. 

649. Lincoln cents: 1912-D, 1918-S, 1921, 1921 -S (3 pcs.), 1922-D, 1925-S. 
Averages fine to very fine. 8 pieces. (10.00) 

650. Buffalo 5/. 1915-D Fine and 1927-S Very good. 2 pieces. (7.50) 
651. 1838-0 Dime. Very good. Two obverse edge dents. (7.50) 
652. 1892 Barber 10/. Cleaned brilliant uncirculated. (4.50) 
653. Dimes: 1914-D, 1917, 1921, 1924-D, 1924-S, and 1931. Good to Fine. 6 

pieces. (5.00) 
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LOT NO. 

654. Quarters: 1908-D very good, 1917 Type I Fine, 1918-S VF, 1924 Fine, 
1927 Extremely fine. 5 pieces. (10.00) 

655. 1921 Liberty Standing quarter. Uncirculated. Records near $100. (100.00) 
656. 1921-D and 1921-S half dollars. Very good. 2 pieces. (10.00) 
657. 1892 and 1892-S Silver dollars. VF-EF. (6.50) 

TWO EXTREMELY RARE U. S. HALF DOLLARS 

The Extremely Rare Proof 1836 Milled Edge Half Dollar 

658. 1836 Reeded edge half dollar. Brilliant PROOF. Extremely rare. A 

similar specimen was reported to have sold for $750.00 on the 
West Coast last year. This specimen should equal that price. 
(750.00) 

The Excessively Rare 1838 Gobrecht Half Dollar 

659. 1838 Gobrecht Half Dollar. The obverse is similar to the Gobrecht dollars 

of the same year. The reverse is also similar to the Gobrecht 
dollars except for HALF DOLLAR instead of ONE DOLLAR. 

This coin is an original struck on a 206% grain planchet. Struck 

from dies 4-C (See “The Secret History of the Gobrecht Coin¬ 
ages” by Walter Breen). This coin was unknown to numismatists 

until three specimens were discovered in 1956 (See page 532, 

May 1957 “Numismatist”). This Gobrecht half dollar is a choice 

Proof and a magnificent showpiece. If an 1838 Gobrecht dollar 

with 25 coined is worth $600, this far rarer item should be worth 

much more. This piece is just as desirable as any Gobrecht dollar 

and should bring in the neighborhood of $1000.00. 
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A Collection of Hard Times Tokens 

Attributed to Low Numbers 
LOT NO. 

660. Low-8 Jackson boar running; L-18 Turtle and safe running jackass; L-19 

variety of L-18. 3 pieces. Brown uncirculated. (7.50) 

661. L-44 Jackson in chest ship; L-47 Phoenix raising from flames May Tenth, 

1837; L-51 Jackson in chest standing jackass. 3 pieces. Uncircu¬ 

lated brown. (7.50) 

662. L-52 same as L-51 except struck in brass instead of copper. Bright Un¬ 

circulated. Rare in this condition. (20.00) 

663. L-53 variety of L-51; L-58 ship NOT ONE CENT FOR TRIBUTE; L-59 

variety of L-58; L-62 WEBSTER CREDIT 1841 CURRENT 

around ship, reverse ship wrecked on rocks. Unc. brown. 4 pieces. 

(10.00) 

A Proof Specimen of the Very Rare Low ^62 in Silver 

664. Low 62 struck in silver. A great rarity. Low believed this variety to be 

unique in silver. Actually there are five or six known. Lists at 

$75 extremely fine in the Low reprint. Record of $150 in extremely 

fine, private sale. This specimen is a perfect proof and perhaps 
the finest known (175.00) 

665. Low 63 var. of L-62. obverse die cracked; L-64 another variety of L-62. 

Brown to red uncirculated. 2 pieces. (10.00) 

666. Low 67 female head MAY TENTH 1837; L-76 Robinson’s, Jones & Co.; 

L-83 H.M. and E.I. Richards. 3 pieces. Brown uncirculated. 

(8.00) 
667. L-94 Clark & Anthony. Uncirculated Gem. Rare so choice. (7.50) 

668. L-97 Merchant’s exchange. Uncirculated; L-104 R. & W. Robinson, Unc. 

2 pieces. (6.00) 

669. L-105 R. & W. Robinson. Rare variety with hyphen between NEW and 
YORK. Brown uncirculated. (30.00) 

670. L-107 Henry Anderson; L-l 13 H. Crossman; L-122 George A. Jarvis. 
Brown Uncirculated. 3 pieces. (14.00) 

671. L-123 var. of L-122; L-124 Simes March; L-126 S. Maycock and Co. 3 
pieces. Uncirculated. (12.00) 

672. L-134. Smith’s Clock Establishment. Uncirculated. Rare. (25.00) 
673. L-172 Van Buren. SOBER SECOND THOUGHTS. Struck in brass. 

Holed at top as always. Uncirculated, scarce. (20.00) 
674. Freak hard time token. A brockage with obverse incuse on reverse. Fine. 

Of interest to collectors of errors. Scarce. (15.00) 
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LOT NO. 
CALIFORNIA CONSIGNMENT 

675. PATTERN CENT. AW:#: 187. 1854 cent. Obverse with Liberty facing 
left as on large cent, reverse similar to large cent but smaller wreath. 
Struck in copper. Rarity 2. (25.00) 

676. AW #187 duplicate as above. (25.00) 

The Beautiful Pattern 1858 Flying Eagle Cent 

677. 1858 pattern cent. AW #257. Obverse: Flying eagle surrounded by legend. 
Reverse: Oak wreath and broad ornamented shield. Scarce. Struck 
in copper-nickel. PROOF. (85.00) 

678. Pattern 2<j‘ piece. AW #412. Similar to 1864 regular two cent piece except 
GOD OUR TRUST instead of IN GOD WE TRUST. An oppor¬ 
tunity to own an 1863 two cent piece. Scarce. PROOF. (50.00) 

679. Pattern quarter. AW #766. 1869 Standard Silver series. Scarce. Attractive 
blue toned proof. (25.00) 

680. Pattern silver dollar. Barber’s metric design. Another one of the 1879 pat¬ 
tern dollar experiments. Struck in silver. PROOF. (65.00) 

Half Cents 

681. 

682. 

683. 

684. 

1794 Half cent. Gilbert 5, rarity -3. Very fine. Attractive brown (45.00) 

1809 Half cent. Extremely fine; 1828 Very fine. 2 pieces. (20.00) 

1835 Extremely fine, choice. (8.00) 

1856 Extremely fine. (8.50) 

Small Cents 

685. 1867 Uncirculated, choice. (27.00) 
686. 1868 Uncirculated, choice. (25.00) 

687. 1870 Golden Brown Uncirculated, bottom of reverse weakly struck. 
Does not impair its value. (32.50) 

688. 1909-S Lincoln Cent. Uncirculated, gem grade. (17.50) 

689. 1910, 1911, 1912, and 1913. 4 pieces. Red uncirculated. (8.00) 
690. 1910-S Uncirculated, bright. (11.00) 

691. 1911-S. Bright uncirculated, sharp. (15.00) 

692. 1911-D Red uncirculated. (10.00) 
693. 1912-D Choice bright uncirculated. (24.00) 

694. 1912-S Golden uncirculated. (17.50) 

695. 1913-S Bright uncirculated, weak strike. (17.50) 
696. 1913-D Brilliant uncirculated, choice. (17.50) 

697. 1914 Bright uncirculated. (7.50) 

698. 1915 Bright uncirculated (8.50) 
699. 1915-D Choice brilliant uncirculated. (7.00) 

700. 1916, 1917, and 1920 bright uncirculated. 3 pieces. (6.00) 

701. 1916-S Brilliant uncirculated (14.00) 
702. 1916-D Brilliant uncirculated. (10.00) 
703. 1921-S Red uncirculated, sharp. Very scarce. (75.00) 

704. 1922-D Brilliant uncirculated, choice. (12.50) 

705. 1924-D Choice uncirculated, brilliant. (35.00) 
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- LOT NO. 

706. 1925, 1926, 1927, and 1928. Red uncirculated. 4 pieces. (8.00) 
707. 1925-D Choice uncirculated. (9.00) 
708. 1926-D Choice uncirculated. (8.50) 

Two-Cent Pieces 

709. 
710. 
711. 
712. 
713. 
714. 
715. 
716. 
717. 
718. 

1864 Large mottq. Brilliant uncirculated. (5.00) 
1864 duplicate. Uncirculated. (5.00) 
1865 Brilliant uncirculated. (5.00) 
1866 Golden uncirculated. (12.00) 
1868 Uncirculated. (12.00) 
1869 Choice uncirculated. (15.00) 
1870 Uncirculated. (14.00) 
1871 Uncirculated. (18.00) 

1871 Extremely fine, duplicate. (13.00) 
1873 PROOF. Records to $150. Extremely popular as it is the “proof 

only” date of the two cent pieces. (150.00) 

Silver Three-Cent Pieces 

719. 1851 Uncirculated. (10.00) 
720. 1851- 0 Brilliant uncirculated, unimportant planchet defect 

(25.00) 
721. 1852 Uncirculated. (9.00) 
722. 1865 PROOF. (60.00) 
723. 1866 PROOF. (30.00) 
724. 1867 PROOF. (32.50) 
725. 1868 PROOF. (32.50) 
726. 1869 PROOF. (32.50) 
727. 1870 PROOF. (27.50) 
728. 1871 PROOF. (27.50) 
729. 1871 PROOF, duplicate. (27.50) 
730. 1872 PROOF. (40.00) 
731. 1873 PROOF. (65.00) 

Nickel Three-Cent Pieces 

732. 1865 Uncirculated, brilliant. (4.50) 

733. 1866 Uncirculated, brilliant. (5.00) 
734. 1867 PROOF. (18.00) 
735. 1868 Uncirculated, brilliant. (5.00) 
736. 1869 Uncirculated, brilliant. (7.00) 
737. 1870 Uncirculated, brilliant. (7.00) 

738. 1872 PROOF. (24.00) 
739. 1873 PROOF. (15.00) 
740. 1873 Brilliant uncirculated. (6.00) 

741. 1874 PROOF. (24.00) 

742. 1875 PROOF, scarce. (32.00) 

743. 1877 PROOF. Most desirable date of the series. (175.00) 

744. 1879 PROOF. (12.00) 

745. 1879 PROOF, duplicate. (12.00) 

746. 1880 PROOF. (12.00) 
747. 1882 PROOF. (12.00) 

748. 1882 PROOF, duplicate. (12.00) 

749. 1883 PROOF. (12.00) 

750. 1883 PROOF, duplicate. (12.00) 

751. 1884 PROOF. (12.00) 
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LOT NO. 

752. 1885 PROOF. (12.00) 
753. 1886 PROOF. (12.00) 
754. 1887 PROOF, perfect date. (45.00) 
755. 1888 PROOF. (11.00) 
756. 1888 PROOF, duplicate. (11.00) 
757. 1889 PROOF. (11.00) 
758. 1889 PROOF, duplicate. (11.00) 

HALF DIMES 

759. 1800 Good, scarce. (17.50) 
760. 1838-0 Very fine, attractive. (30.00) 
761. 1846 Fine. Very scarce. (40.00) 
762. 1857 Gem Uncirculated. (5.00) 
763. 1858 Uncirculated. (5.00) 

764. 1859 PROOF catalogs $11.50 but has been bringing $45 and up at 
auctions. (45.00) 

765. 1860-0 Choice uncirculated. (15.00) 
766. 1860 PROOF. (20.00) 
767. 1861 PROOF. (20.00) 
768. 1863 PROOF. (35.00) 

769. 1864 Impaired proof. Only 470 coined. (47.50) 
770. 1865 PROOF. (30.00) 
771. 1868-S Choice uncirculated. Selling way over catalog. (12.00) 

Nickel Five Cent Pieces 

772. 1913 Type I. Matte proof. (12.00) 

773. 1914-D Choice brilliant uncirculated. (32.50) 
774. 1916-S Choice brilliant uncirculated. (32.50) 

775. 1917-S Choice brilliant uncirculated. (65.00) 
776. 1918-S Choice brilliant uncirculated. (67.50) 
777. 1919-S Choice brilliant uncirculated. (100.00) 
778. 1919-D Choice Gem. worth far in excess of catalog. (75.00) 

779. 1920-D Choice brilliant uncirculated. (80.00) 
780. 1921-S Choice brilliant uncirculated. (80.00) 
781. 1926-D Choice brilliant uncirculated. (10.00) 

782. 1927 Choice brilliant uncirculated. (5.00) 

Dimes 

783. 1861 Gem uncirculated. (7.50) 
784. 1862 Gem uncirculated. (7.50) 

785. 1863 PROOF. (27.50) 
786. 1875-S in wreath. Uncirculated. (7.50) 

787. 1876-S Gem uncirculated. (6.00) 

Twenty-Cent Pieces 

788. 1875-S Uncirculated, brilliant. (25.00) 

789. 1875-S equal condition to the one above. (25.00) 
790. 1875-CC Uncirculated, scarce. (45.00) 

791. 1876 PROOF. (50.00) 
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A Gem Proof Specimen of the Very Rare 1877 Twenty Cent Piece 

LOT NO. 

792. 1877 PROOF, Rare. (175.00) 
793. 1878 PROOF, Rare. (125.00) 

Half Dollars 

794. 
795. 
796. 
797. 
798. 
799. 
800. 
801. 
802. 

803. 
804. 
805. 

1807 Old type. Heraldic eagle reverse. Variety B-2 Ca. F-VF. (15.00) 
1810 Uncirculated, weak reverse wing. (30.00) 
1812 Almost uncirculated. (10.00) 
1821 Very fine-extremely fine. (5.00) 
1823 Extremely fine. (5.00) 
1825 and 1827 Very fine. 2 pcs. (5.00) 
1826 choice Uncirculated. (12.50) 
1828 Extremely fine; 1829 Fine. 2 pieces. (6.00) 
1829 Fine, 1830 VF, and 1831 Very fine. (9.00) 
1832 AU and 1834 very fine. 2 pieces. (9.00) 
1835 Fine; 1836 Extremely fine. (9.00) 
1836 Very fine lettered edge; 1837 Fine. (9.00) 

Trade Dollars 

806. 1873 Choice uncirculated, uncommon. (25.00) 

807. 1874 Extremely fine. (12.00) 
808. 1875 Choice uncirculated. Rare so fine. (37.50) 
809. 1875-S Uncirculated. (20.00) 
810. 1877 Uncirculated choice. Scarce. (20.00) 
811. 1877-S Choice uncirculated. (17.50) 

One of the Finest Known Specimens of the Very Rare 

1878-CC Trade Dollar 

812. 1878-CC By far the rarest of the branch mint trade dollars. Only 97,000 
coined. Uncirculated. Has a few minute abrasions as nearly all 
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LOT NO, 

813. 
814. 

815. 
816. 

817. 

818. 
819. 
820. 
821. 

822. 

823. 

824. 

825. 

826. 

827. 

828. 
829. 

830. 

831. 

832. 

833. 
834. 

835. 

836. 

837. 

838. 

of the CC mint trade dollars. Of greatest rarity in this condition. 
Should bring in the neighborhood of $200.00. (200.00) 

1880 Extremely fine. A “proof only” date. Only 1,987 coined. (20.00) 
1881 PROOF. (75.00) 
1882 PROOF. (75.00) 

1883 PROOF. Record of $65 last February. Should exceed $75 today. 
(75.00) 

Balance of Consignment 

1865 3<f‘ nickel AU and 1874 Fine 3(/‘ nickel. 2 pieces. (5.00) 
Half Dimes: 1838, 1853 (2 pcs.), and 1856. Good to Fine. 4 pcs. (8.00) 
Quarter Dollar. 1818 very good to fine. (10.00) 
1831 25(ft VF-EF. (12.00) 

Lot of early quarters. 1853, 1853-0, 1854. Fine. 3 pieces. (6.00) 
Another lot of quarters. 1854 (2 pcs.), 1861, 1862, 1892. G-Fine. 

5 pieces. (6.00) 
1923 Liberty standing 25<f‘ tarnished Unc., 1917-D on obv. 50(- good, 

and 1918-S 50(‘ good. (12.00) 
Elongated cent. COLUMBIAN EXPOSITION, 1893 struck on 1892 cent. 

(5.00) 
Elongated cent. Pan-American Exposition 1901. Reverse: ARMOUR 

6 CO. struck on a cent of 1891. (5.00) 
Elongated cent. Pan-American Exposition, 1901. Different die from above. 

Reverse blank. Struck on a copper-nickel cent. (5.00) 
Columbian Exposition medal in aluminum, size of a silver dollars: Brass 

medal from Pan-American Exposition, dollar size. 2 pieces 

(10.00) 
Eleven medals. Various expositions; also advertising tokens. 11 pcs. (15.00) 
Group of six unattributed Canadian and New Brunswick tokens. 

VG to VF. (15.00) 
Rare trade token. Obverse: Copy of the famous Libertas Americana medal. 

Reverse: I. L. Chagin & Co. store card. 25(‘ size. Struck in pewter. 

(15.00) 

A Second New York Consignment 

Hard Times Tokens 

Low-8 Jackson running boar; L-10 var. of L-8; and L-12 Jackson with 

purse and sword stubborn jackass. 3 pcs. EF-Unc. (8.50) 

L-18 Tortoise and safe running jackass; L-19 var. of L-18; and L-20 EX¬ 
ECUTIVE FINANCIERING. 3 pcs. Choice brown Unc., the 

L-20 is slightly off-center. (10.00) 
L-19 Tortoise and safe running jackass. Gem uncirculated. (5.00) 

L-21 MILLIONS FOR DEFENCE, L-22 var. of L-21; and L-28 Female 
head MILLIONS FOR DEFENCE. First with shattered obverse 

die and attempt at removing NOT, Fine; second, very good; 

third, extremely fine, attempt at removing NOT. 3 pieces (10.00) 

L-30 MILLIONS FOR DEFENCE; L-31 var. of L-30; L-33 another 

var. of L-30. Extremely fine, 3 pieces. (10.00) 

L-33 MILLIONS FOR DEFENCE; L-34 another var. of L-33; L-44 
Jackson in safe wrecked ship. 3 pieces. LTncirculated brown. 

(10.00) 
L-47. Phoenix rising from flames MAY TENTH 1837. Two specimens 

illustrating normally aligned and upset reverse dies. Brown to 

red Unc. (10.00) 
L-45, L-46, L-51, L-53, and L-58. various types. 5 pcs. EF-Unc. (17.50) 
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839. L-51, L-59, L-60, L-63, L-64, L-67, and L-68. EF-Unc. 7 pcs. (25.00) 
840. L-76, L-80, L-84, L-84b, L-86, L-92. L-95, L-98, L-99, L-100, L-103, L-104, 

L-107, L-110, L-111. 15 pieces. Very Fine to Uncirculated. (50.00) 
841. L-112 EF, L-113 VF, L-115 VF, L-122 EF, L-123 EF scarce, L-124 EF, 

L-125 VF, L-126 EF, L-127 VF, L-132 EF, L-136 choice brown 
Unc, scarce, L-143 VF-EF shattered dies, very scarce. 12 pieces. 
Choice Group. (50.00) 

842. L-120 Feuchtwanger’s cent. Varieties 5-G, 6-G, and 6-1. (See Nether¬ 
lands Coin Co.’s August 1956 ‘‘Numisma” for listing of varieties.) 
Uncirculated, 3 pieces. (20.00) 

843. L-113 L-145, L-148, L-153, and L-180 VF-EF. The last is rare. 
5 pieces (25.00) 

Balance of Consignment 

844. 

845. 
846. 

847. 
848. 
849. 
850. 
851. 

852. 
853. 

854. 

855. 
856. 

857. 

858. 
859. 
860. 
861. 

862. 

1804 Half cent, spiked chin Breen-36. Very fine. (7.50) 
1809 Half cent G-4. AU. struck from damaged dies. (13.00) 
1853 Half cent. Uncirculated, dull red. Uncommon condition for an 

1853 half cent. (15.00) 
1874 Cent, uncirculated. (14.00) 
1918-D Cent, choice uncirculated. (13.00) 
1887 Nickel three-cent piece. Brilliant uncirculated, rare. (30.00) 
1860 Silver three-cent piece. Very fine. Struck off center. (10.00) 
1918-D Buffalo Nickel. Brilliant uncirculated Gem. Struck 1 6 off center 

to the left. Unusual freak. Catalogs $52.50 (52.50) 
1873 Half dime. Beautifully toned proof. (17.50) 
1805 Quarter dollar. Good. Obverse of B-l. New unlisted reverse. Only 

one other known to date. Extremely rare. (75.00) 
1934 Washington quarters. 2 specimens illustrating the light motto and 

the heavy motto. The light motto is scarce. Unc. 2 pcs. (15.00) 
1809 Half dollar, BlbA. extremely fine, toned. (15.00) 
1843 Half dollar. PROOF. Hairmarked, cleaned, but with sharp wire 

edge. Record of $60 for a less attractive (badly stained) one. 
(75.00) 

1787 Connecticut cent. Mailed bust left. IN DE ETLIB. Miller 12-Q 
Branch hand separates IN from DE. Rare type. Good. (20.00) 

1786 New Jersey cent. Maris 19-M Rarity 6. Very fine, choice. (60.00) 
1787 New Jersey cent. Maris 38-a Rarity 6, nearly R-7. Fine VF. (32.50) 
1788 Massachusetts cent. Ryder 2B. A choice Fine. (6.00) 
California gold quarter dollar, round. L-19A. Die of Clarke #501 which 

realized $52.50. Dated 1853. PROOF. (55.00) 
1872 California round quarter dollar in gold. Washington obverse. Ob¬ 

verse of B-86, Reverse of B-85. Extremely fine. Clarke’s specimen 
sold for $41.00. (50.00) 

United States Cents 

863. 1806 
864. 1819 
865. 1821 
866. 1823 
867. 1857 
868. 1857 

869. 1858 

870. 1858 
871. 1859 
872. 1860 

Good. (10.00) 

wide date, N-2. Very good. (11.00) 
Very good. Scarce. (22.50) 
Flying eagle cent. Nearly uncirculated. (12.00) 
Flying eagle cents. 8 pieces. Good to Very fine. (17.50) 
Small letters. Nearly uncirculated. (20.00) 
cents. 6 pieces. Good to very fine. (18.00) 

Indian. Very fine. (5.00) 
Very fine. (5.00) 
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873. 

874. 

875. 

876. 
877. 
878. 

879. 
880. 
881. 
882. 
883. 
884. 

885. 
886. 
887. 
888. 
889. 

890. 
891. 
892. 

893. 
894. 

895. 
896. 
897. 
898. 

899. 

900. 
901. 

902. 
903. 

1861 Good. (3.50) 

1861 Extremely fine. (14.00) 
1862 cent. Very fine. (2.00) 

1863 cent. Extremely fine. (2.00) 
1864 bronze. Extremely fine. (6.00) 
1864-L Very good. (17.50) 
1866 Very good. (6.00) 

1866, 1867, 1868. Abt. good. 3 pieces. (9.00) 
1867 Good. (5.00) 
1868 Very good. (6.00) 
1868 Good. (5.00) 
1869/8 Abt. good. (13.00) 
1869/8 Good. (17.50) 
1869 Very good. (9.00) 
1869 Good. (5.50) 
1870 Very good. (9.00) 

1870 Abt. good, 1869 Abt. good, 2 pieces (8.00) 
1871 Good. (8.00) 
1872 Fine. (27.50) 

1873 Uncirculated. (16.00) 

1874 Extremely fine. (11.00) 
1875 Very fine. (8.00) 

1900, 1901, 1902. Choice uncirculated. 3 pieces. (9.00) 

1902, 1905, 1906, and 1907. Choice uncirculated. 4 pieces. (11.00) 
1905, 1906, and 1907. Choice uncirculated. 3 pieces. (8.00) 

1908-S Very fine. (15.00) 
1908-S Very fine, scratch on reverse. (12.50) 
1913 Lincoln. Matte proof. (12.00) 

1915 Matte proof. (15.00) 
1931-S Uncirculated. (20.00) 

1938 PROOF, 1942 PROOF. 2 pieces (12.00) 

Nickel Five-Cent Pieces 

904. 

905. 

906. 

907. 

908. 

909. 

910. 

911. 
912. 

913. 
914. 

915. 

916. 

917. 

918. 

919. 

920. 

921. 

922. 

923. 
924. 

925. 

926. 

1866 Uncirculated, choice. (20.00) 

1867 No rays. Uncirculated, choice. (10.00) 

1867 With rays. Very fine. (25.00) 

1868 Uncirculated, choice. (12.00) 

1869 Uncirculated. (15.00) 

1875 Very good. (10.00) 
1882 Uncirculated. (9.00) 

1899 LIBERTY. Uncirculated. (11.00) 

1914 Matte proof. (17.50) 

1914-D Fine. (11.00) 

1914- S Uncirculated. (27.50) 
1915- D Very fine. (8.00) 

1916- D Very fine. (6.00) 
1927-S Very fine. (15.00) 

1930-S Uncirculated. (11.00) 

1938 PROOF. 2 pieces. (20.00) 

1941 PROOF. 2 pieces. (15.00) 

1942-P PROOF. (8.00) 
Set of Jefferson nickels. 1938 to 1954. Bright uncirculated. (32.50) 

1829 Half Dime. PROOF, scarce. (40.00) 

1877-CC Dime. Brilliant uncirculated. (7.00) 

1887-S, 1888, 1889-S, and 1891 Dimes. Fine-EF. 4 pieces. (10.00) 

1897-0 Fine. Dime. (32.50) 
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927. 
928. 
929. 

930. 
931. 
932. 

933. 
934. 
935. 
936. 
937. 
938. 
939. 

940. 

1907 and 1911 dimes. Br. Unc. 2 pieces. (14.00) 
1911, 1914, and 1916 Barber dimes. Br. Unc. 3 pieces. (18.00) 
1901, 1902, 1903, 1904, and 1914-D. Barber dimes. Extremely Fine. 5 pcs. 

(17.50) 
1919 Dime. Uncirculated. (15.00) 
1935, 1936 (2 pcs), 1937, and 1939 (2 pcs.). Dimes. Unc. 6 pcs. (6.00) 
1937-S, 1946-S, 1951-S. 3 pcs. Br. Unc. and 1955 PROOF. Total 4 pcs. 

(8.00) 
1875-S Extremely fine twenty cent piece. (17.50) 
1855-S Quarter. First “S” mint quarter. Nearly Unc. Rare. (165.00) 
1921 Quarter. Very good. (15.00) 
1811 Half dollar. Large 8. Brilliant uncirculated. (40.00) 
1812 Half dollar. Extremely fine. (10.00) 
1814, 1818, and 1827 Half dollars. Good to EF. 3 pieces. (12.50) 
1834 Half dollar. Small date, letters, and stars. Unc. Ex. Green Coll. 

(11.00) 
1948 Franklin 50^ Unc; 1 1882 AU; 1950 5</• Unc; 1892 Columbian 

50^ AU. 4 pieces. (9.00) 

Investor's Lots 

941. 

942. 
943. 
944. 
945. 
946. 
947. 
948. 
949. 
950. 
951. 
952. 

953. 
954. 

955. 

Complete collection of U. S. Large Cents 1816 to and including 1857. The 
condition runs good to very fine. Each coin is counterstamped 
with a name, initial, or insignia. Without the counterstamps this 
collection would retail for about $75.00. The 1821, 1823, and 1857 
are choice. 42 pieces. Should be worth about $50.00 (50.00) 

1859 Indian cents. Twenty five pieces. Abt. good to VG. (25.00) 
1863 Indian cents. Fifty pieces. Abt. good to VG. (35.00) 
1864 Bronze Indian cents. Twenty five pieces. Abt. Good to VG. (35.00) 
1865 Indian cents. Twenty five pieces. Abt. good to VG. (25.00) 
1866 Indian cents. Twenty five pieces. Abt. good to VG. (125.00) 
1867 Indian cents. Twenty five pieces. Abt. good to VG. (115.00) 
1868 Indian cents. Twenty five pieces. Abt. good to VG. (115.00) 
1869 8 Indian cents. Five pieces. Good, scarce. (85.00) 
1869 Indian cents. Twenty five pieces. Abt. good to VG. (140.00) 
1880 Indian cents. Ten pieces. Brilliant Unc. gems. (90.00) 

1912-D Lincoln cents. Brilliant Unc. sharp. 2 pieces. We note an ad in 
the June “Numismatist” selling these for $27.50 each. (50.00) 

1912-D Lincoln cents. Brilliant Unc. sharp. Five pieces. (125.00) 
1912-D Lincoln cents. Brilliant Unc. sharp. Ten pieces. (250.00) 

1912-D Lincoln cents. Brilliant Unc. sharp. Fifteen pieces. (375.00) 

END OF SALE — THANK YOU 

MAIL YOUR BIDS IN EARLY 
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FUTURE AUCTION SALES 

Future auction sales by The Penn-New York Auction Company are now 

being planned. If you approve of the way our auction catalogs are presented, why 

not contact us regarding your own collection. Our commission rates are reason¬ 

able and our terms are satisfactory to both the buyer and seller. Your coins 

will be presented in an attractive and interesting manner, with illustrations of 

the more important items. Catalogs will be sent to the country’s active collectors. 

This insures top bids on your material. Contact us today for terms and particu¬ 

lars concerning the sale of your collection. 

Keep up to date on coin prices. Order a prices realized list of this sale. 

Price: $1. Check your bid sheet for this service. 




